
REGULAR SESSION

January 11, 2023

1. t/a GQ Palace – Patrick Nwaokwu, Managing Member, for a Class B, Beer, Wine, and 
Liquor for the use of GQ Palace, LLC, t/a GQ Palace, 8833 Greenbelt Road, Greenbelt, 
Maryland 20770. – Request for a Special Entertainment Permit.

2. Baldevbhai M Patel, President, t/a Allentown Liquors, 6321 Allentown Road Camp 
Springs, Maryland 20748. Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for 
an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages to an 
individual under the age of twenty-one and RR No. 1 Sales to a minor of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on Wednesday, November 2, 2022, at 
approximately 11 :00 am, one (1) underage female operative (18 yrs. old) and Inspector 
Glenn entered Allentown Liquors located at 6321 Allentown Road, Camp Springs, MD 
20748. The operative retrieved a 4 pack Sutter Home Peach Tea Cocktails and proceeded to 
the cash register. The cashier (Anu Patel) did not check for ID and accepted payment for the 
purchase of the alcoholic beverage.

3. Grace Thume, President, t/a El Tejano Bar and Grill, 6847 New Hampshire Avenue 
Takoma Park, Maryland 20912, Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show 
cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages
to an individual under the age of twenty-one and RR No. 1 Sales to a minor of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on Wednesday, November 8, 2022, at 
approximately 11 :00 am one (1) underage female operative (18 yr. old) and Inspector North 
entered El Tejano Bar and Grill located at 6847 New Hampshire Avenue, Takoma Park, MD 
20912. The operative ordered a Bottle Corona Beer and the server checked for ID and placed 
the 12 oz Bottle Corona Extra Beer in front of the minor operative. The licensee is subject to 
all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, 
which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.

4. Delmy F. Buruca De Hernandez, President/Treasurer, Carlos Arnoldo, Secretary, t/a El 
Paraiso Restaurant, 6511-6513 New Hampshire Avenue Takoma Park, Maryland 20912, 
Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of 
Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age 
of twenty-one and RR No. 1 Sales to a minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince 
George's County. To wit; on Wednesday, November 8, 2022, at approximately 11 :25 am one
(1) underage female operative (18 yr. old) and Inspector North entered El Paraiso Restaurant 
located at 6511-6513 New Hampshire Avenue, Takoma Park, MD 20912. The operative 
ordered a Bottle Corona Beer and the server checked for ID and placed the 12 oz Bottle 
Corona Extra Beer in front of the minor operative. The licensee is subject to all potential 



penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations 
for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may 
include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.

5. Valery Azeh, Member, Njukang Asong, Member, t/a Spectrum Lounge, 10601 Baltimore 
Avenue Beltsville, MD 20705, Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show 
cause for an alleged violation of R.R No.#7 Consumption of Bottled goods on licensed 
premises (Bottle Service) of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, 
Maryland. To wit; on Friday, November 4, 2022, at approximately 11:20 pm, while 
conducting Entertainment inspections, Inspectors Tredway and Johnson entered Spectrum 
Lounge, located at 10601 Baltimore Avenue, Beltsville, MD 20705. While inside, Inspector 
Johnson noticed a bottle of liquor higher than 15.50% of alcohol on a table in front of 
customers. A bottle of Cognac was confiscated for evidence. The licensee is subject to all 
potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license. 
which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.

6. John Tabatabaian, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Topolino Restaurant, 6320 Old 
Branch Avenue, Camp Springs, Maryland 20748, Class BL(R) Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is 
summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 
selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one and RR No. 1 Sales 
to a minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on Wednesday 
November 2, 2022, at approximately 11 :50 am one (1) underage female operative (18 yrs. 
old) and Inspector Glenn entered Topolino Restaurant, located at 6320 Old Branch Avenue, 
Camp Springs, MD 20748. The operative asked the bartender for a margarita. The bartender 
did not check the underage operative's ID and placed a glass containing margarita in front of 
the minor. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic 
Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any 
other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at 
the hearing.

7. Vera Nikolaeva, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Sergey Nikolaev, Stockholder, t/a DRINX 
MARKET, 1409 Ritchie Marlboro Road Capitol Heights, Maryland 20743, Class A, Beer, 
Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland 
Annotated Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-
one and R.R No. 1 Sales to a minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County.
To wit; on Tuesday, November 1, 2022, at approximately 11:10 am one (1) underage female 
operative (18 yr. old) and Inspector North of the Prince George's County Board of License 
Commissioners entered DRINX MARKET located at 1409 Ritchie Marlboro Road, Capitol 
Heights, MD 20743. While Inspector North observed, the operative took a 24 oz Bottle of 
White Claw Mango Seltzer from a refrigerator and proceeded to the register. The cashier did 
not check for ID and accepted payment and made the sale of the alcoholic beverage to the 
minor operative. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic 
Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any 



other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at 
the hearing.

8. Dinah Ok Min Chin, Director, Unsuk Chin, President, Nicholas Chin, Vice President, t/a 
Central Avenue Liquors, 6115 Central Avenue Capitol Heights, Maryland 20743 Class A, 
Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland 
Annotated Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-
one and R.R No. 1 Sales to a minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County.
To wit: On Tuesday, November 1, 2022, at approximately 11 :50 am one (1) underage female
operative, Ms. Posada-Mejia (18 yr. old) and Inspector North of the Prince George's County 
Board of License Commissioners entered Central Avenue Liquors located at 6115 Central 
Avenue, Capitol Heights, MD 207 43. While Inspector North observed, the operative ordered
(1) 12pk of Simply Spike Lemonade, the cashier (Derrick D. Alston) did not check for ID 
and accepted payment and sold the 12pk of Simply Spike Lemonade to the minor operative. 
The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, 
Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) 
governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, January 11, 
2023. If you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week 
prior on the BOLC’s website at http://bolc.mypgc.us or you may email BLC@co.pg.md.us to 
request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board's Office 
at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
Attest:
Terence Sheppard
Director
January 3, 2023
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